

Before : Anil H. Laddhad
Prothonotary and Senior Master

Date : 19th September, 2025

FOR DIRECTIONS :

3. S/491/2023
with connected matters
-) Mr. Akhilesh Nair a/w. Mr. Satsang Tailor i/b.
) M/s. Nedumpura & Nedumpura, Advocate for
) Plaintiff
)
) Mr. Nikhilesh K. i/b. M/s. Solomon & Co.,
) Advocate for Defendant Nos. 1,2,5 to 7
)
) P.C. : No R & P
)
) Ld. Advocate for Plaintiff made a statement that
) they have served Writ of Summons upon
) Defendant Nos. 3 and 6 through bailiff on
) 20.06.2025. Statement is accepted.
)
) Ld. Advocate for Defendant Nos. 1,2,5 to 7 made
) a statement that he has filed Written Statement
) on behalf of Defendant Nos. 1,2,5 to 7 but the
) same is not reflecting in the system. Statement is
) accepted. **Office** to verify and do the needful.
)
) Today, none appeared on behalf of Defendant
) Nos. 3. Defendant No. 3 failed to file Written
) Statement within statutory period. Hence, Suit
) against **Defendant No. 3** is transferred to the list
) of **Undefended Suit**.
)
) Ld. Advocate for Plaintiff to file Affidavit of
) Service showing service of Writ of Summons upon
) other unserved Defendants, on or before next
) date.
)
) Record shows that in view of Order dated
) 09.03.2023, Interim Application (L) NO. 24222
) of 2023 was disposed of, as withdrawn. Further,
) inspite of specific order passed on 22.08.2025,
) Applicants failed to pay cost and also to remove
) office objections on Interim Application (L) Nos.
) 22720/2025, 35523/2024, 33987/2022,
) 16810/2025. Hence, **Interim Application (L)**

.... Continued

Prothonotary and Senior Master
Date : 19th September, 2025

: 2 :

-) Nos. 22720/2025, 35523/2024, 33987/2022,
-) 16810/2025 are rejected for non removal of office
-) objections.
-)
-) Later on, Ms. Desai, Advocate for Defendant No. 4
-) appears and submits that Order dated 22.08.2025
-) could not be complied as she was not feeling well.
-) She further requests to recall the Order of
-) rejection of Interim Application (L) No. 35223 of
-) 2024.
-)
-) By Order dated 22.08.2025, sufficient time was
-) granted to the Applicants to remove office
-) objections on Interim Application. Although, the
-) said Interim Application is filed in the year 2024,
-) she expects that the said Interim Application
-) should not be rejected in such a way. Conduct
-) and expectations of Ld. Advocate for Defendant
-) No. 4 are not acceptable. Hence, request for
-) recalling the order is not allowed.
-)
-) Adjourned to 03.10.2025.

Date : 19.09.2025

Prothonotary & Senior Master